

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

S. CT. NO. 20–0257

KORKI RICOH WILBOURN,

Defendant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MARSHALL COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN J. HANEY, JUDGE (Sentencing)

APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED AUGUST 4, 2021

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MARY K. CONROY
Assistant Appellate Defender
mconroy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	9
Statement of the Case	16
Argument	
I. Iowa Code section 814.6 only removes the right to directly appeal the underlying guilty plea; Wilbourn still has a right to directly appeal the sentence	17
II. If “good cause” is required to appeal, Wilbourn has established it.....	26
III. Wilbourn is entitled to a new sentencing hearing.....	31
Conclusion.....	41
Attorney’s Cost Certificate	41
Certificate of Compliance.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	29
Daughenbaugh v. State, 805 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2011)	19–20
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	30
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	29
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corr. Serv., 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002)	27
Simmons v. Pub. Defender, 791 N.W.3d 69 (Iowa 2010) .	27, 30
State ex rel. Allee v. Gocha, 555 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1996)	28
State v. Adams, 810 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 2012)	18
State v. Allen, No. 98-1865, 2000 WL 204065 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2000)	24
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	13, 26
State v. Benes, No. 16-1214, 2017 WL 104966 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017)	37
State v. Boldon, 954 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2021).....	10, 12
State v. Boyer, 940 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2020).....	24
State v. Cason, 532 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1995)	14

State v. Cory, No. 18-0328, 2019 WL 6894254 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2019)	38
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	9–11, 26–27
State v. Delano, 161 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1968).....	30
State v. Dohlman, 725 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 2006).....	18, 24
State v. Fetner, 959 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2021).....	10
State v. Henderson, No. 19-1425, 2020 WL 2781463 (Iowa May 29, 2020)	11
State v. Hildebrand, 280 N.W.2d 393, 396 (Iowa 1979).....	15
State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	13–14, 40–41
State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Black Hawk Cnty., 616 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2000)	28
State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989)	14, 36
State v. Johnson, 744 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2008)	39–40
State v. Jordan, 959 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2021).....	10
State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2019).....	28
State v. McCullah, 787 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2010).....	17–18
State v. Nall, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017).....	17
State v. Ohio ex. rel. Bryant v. Akron Metropolitan Park Dist., 281 U.S. 74 (1930).....	29
State v. Snyder, 336 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1983).....	14–15

State v. Thomas, 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996)	12, 31, 36
State v. Thompson, 494 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1992).....	31
State v. Thompson, 951 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020)	11
State v. Treptow, 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021)	10
State v. Tucker, 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021).....	10, 16, 26, 28
State v. Washington, 356 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1984)	13–14, 36

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(b) (2019).....	34
Iowa Code § 124.413 (2019)	34–35
Iowa Code § 814.6 (2017)	17
Iowa Code § 814.6 (2019)	17
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a) (2019).....	22
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (2019).....	21, 26
Iowa Code § 814.6(2) (2019)	22
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(d) (2019).....	23
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(f) (2019)	23
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2019)	25
Iowa Code § 814.29 (2019)	25
Iowa Code § 822.2(1) (2019)	28

Iowa Code § 901.5 (2019) 31

Iowa Code § 901.11(1) (2019) 35

Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(b) (2019)..... 34

Iowa R. App. P. 6.902(1) (2019) 24

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(d) 14

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)..... 14

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1), (4) (2021).....9, 12–13

Other Authorities:

Case, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/case> (last visited May 4, 2020) 22

Common Legal Terms, Iowa Judicial Branch, <http://www.iowacourts.gov/for-the-public/common-legal-terms> (last visited May 5, 2020)..... 20

Senate Video 2019-03-28 at 1:49:10-1:49:20, statements of Senator Dawson, available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=I>.....24–25
